Republic of the Philippines
Supreme Court
Hanila

THIRD DIVISTON

NOTICE

Sirs/Mesdames:
- Please take notice that the Court, Third Division, issued a Resofution
dated March 17, 2021, which reads as follows:

“G.R. No. 245249 (People of the Philippines v. Nazroding Subua y
Tawtir a.k.a. Kapitan/Tol), — Accused-appellant Nazroding Suba y Tawtir
ak.a. Kapitan/Tol assails the August 1, 2018 Decision! of the Court of
Appeals (CA) In CA-G.R. CR-TIC No. 09044, which alfimmed the November
17, 2016 Joint Decision® of the Regional Trial Court (RTC), Branch 41 of
Dagupan City, in Criminal Case Nos. 2013-0238-D and 2013-0239-> finding
him guilty beyond reasonable doubt of violaling Section 5 and Section 11,
respectively, of Republic Act No. 9165 {RA 9163), otherwisc known as the
Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act of 2002,

Factual Antecedents:

Accused-appellant was charged wilh violating Sections 5 and 11,
Article Tl of RA 9165, viz.;

Criminal Case No. 2013-0238-D

Lhat on or about the 12 day [ol] April 2013, in the City of Dagupan,
Philippines, and withim the jurisdiction of this I¥onorable Court, the above-
named accused, MASZRODING SUBA ¥V TAWTIR aka KAPIFAN/TOL, did
then and there, willlidly, unlawfully and criminally, sell and deliver to a poseur-
buyer Meihamphelamine Hydrochlonide (Shabu) contained in one (1) heat
scaled plastic sachet, weighing more or less 0.067 gram, in exchange of

30000, withou! authority to do so.”

U Rolle, pp. 3-16; penned by Associale Justice Manuel M. Ramios and concurred in by Associate Justices Japar
B, Dimaatmpac and fhosep Y. Lopes: (now a Member of this Court).

2 CA rollo, pp. 37-69, penned by fudge Emma M. Torio.

* Records (Criminal Case No. 2012-0238-D), p. 1.
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Criminal Case No. 2013-0239-D

That on or aboul the 12" day |of] Aprl 2013, in the City of Dagupan,
Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the above-
named accused, NAZRODING SUBA Y TAWTIR aka KAPITAN/TOL, &id
then and there, willfully, unlawtilly and criminally have in his possession,
custody and control Methampheiamine IIydrochloride (Shabu) contained in
three (3) heat sealed plastic sachets, all weighing more or less (475 gram,
without authority to possess the sane.”

Accused-appellant was thereafter arraigned and pleaded not guilty to the
charges. Joinl rial on the merits then ensucd.?

The prosecution presented Forensic Chemist Police Chief Inspeclor
Emelda Roderes (PCl Roderos), poseur-buyer Police Officer 3 Leee Valdez
{PO3 Valdez), Evidence Custodian Mercedita Velasco (Velasco), Senior
Police (fticer 4 Conrado Francisco, and Pelice Officer 3 Naghville Mcneses
(PO3 Mencses) of the Philippine National Police (PNP) Crime Laboratory.
Accused-appellant, on the other hand, was the sole witness In his defense.?

Version of the Prosecution:

The combined testimonies of the prosecution witnesses show thar at
around 4:45 in the alternoon of Aprif 12, 2013, a team of operatives from the
Dagupan City Police Station conducted a buy-busl operation against Suba at
his place of residence located al Sitio Silungan, Bonuan, Binloc, Dagupan
City. The team consisted of Police Inspector Bernard C. Antolin as leader,
PO3 Valdez as poseur-buyer, the confidential asget, and three other police
officers as back-up operatives. uring the pre-operation briefing, PO3 Valdez
prepared three pieces of marked P100 bills as buy-bust money. They ihen
proceeded to subject’s place of residence.”

Upon their arrival at the target area, PO3 Valder and the confidential
asset positioned themselves outside the house of the accused-appellant, while
the rest of the buy-busl team hid and posted themsclves as perimeter security.
The confidential asset then contacted Suba to arrange a drug deal. The
accused-appellant stepped outside his house and procceded to talk to PO3
Valdez. Both Suba and PO3 Valdez agreed that the Iatter will purchase from
the former 2300 worth of shabu. Suba then handed one plastic sachet of
suspected shabu to PO3 Valdez who, in turn, gave three marked PI100 bills o
accused-appellant. At this point, PO3 Valdez executed the pre-arranged signal
by ruising his right hand, which prompted the buy-bust tecam to rush towards
the crime scene. The team then proceeded to arrest accused-appellant and
apprised him of his constitutional rights.?

Heeords (Criminal Case No. 2003-0239-0), . 1.
Id.

CA rolio, pp. 57-69.

Rolla, p. 4.

Id, at -7,

LY B P LY
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After further body search, PO3 Valdez recovered the buy-bust money
from Suba, and confiscated frem his right side pocket three more sachets of
shabu. Immediately upon confiscation and in the presence of accused-
appellant, P()3 Valdez marked the sachet which he boughi from the accused
with “LLV-1", and the three confiscated sachets with “ILV-2", “LLV-3", and
“LLV-47. PO3 Valdez then placed the confiscated ilems in one plastic bag and
put the same inside his lcft pocket. As several persons attempled to intervene
with accused-appellant’s arrest, the buy-bust team brought him to the police
station where PO3 Valdez prepared a confiscation receipt in the presence of
Robert R. Ramirez, a representative of the Department of Justice (DOJ). PO3
Valder. took pictures of the confiscated items, and indorsed the same to Duty
Investigator Police  Supcrintendent  Christopher N. - Abrahanc  (P/Supt.
Abrahano}.”

P/Supt. Abrahano then prepared a Request for Laboratory Lixamination
and handed it to PO3 Valdez who personally delivered the request and the
confiscaled ilems to the PNP Crime Laboratory Office, which were received
by PO3 Meneses. Tn i, PO3 Meneses handed over the sachets to PCIL
Roderos whose forensic examination yielded a positive result for the presence
of methamphetamine hydrochioride or shabu, a dangerous drug. PCI Roderos
then handed over the confiscated drugs to Evidence Custodian Velasco.'

The confiscated drugs were later refricved by Velasco from the
evidence room, and were released to PCI Roderos, who brought the items to
the R1'C for presentation of evidence. "’

Version of the Pefense:

In his defense, the accused-appellant vehemently denied the allegations
against him. He alleged that on April 12, 2013 at around 3:00 in the afternoon,
he attended a religious galhering ai the mosque in Sitio Silungan, Binloc. On
higz way home, two men gapproached him and inquired about several persons.
He informed them that he did not know such persons. When he was about to
leave, the men again asked if Suba knew the sald persons, to which he again
responded in the negative. When accused-appellant turned hig back {owards
the men, one of them drew a gun, (red a warning shot, and directed him not to
run. He was handcuifed and surrounded by about ten persons who arrived
aboard five motorcycles. He was then placed in a police car and brought to an
oflice with a red gate where he wailed [or three hours. Therealler, he was
broughl to the police station where he was detained.

*TE at 7.

T at 7 and 12,
T e 12,

12 1d. at 7-8.
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The Ruoling of the Regional Trial
Court:

On Nevember 17, 2016, the R1C rendered a Joimt Decision™ of
conviction, the dispositive portion of which slales:

WIIREFORE, premises considered, judgment is hereby rendered
finding the accused Nasroding Suba v Tawtir aka Kapitan/Tol GITTLTY bevond
reasonable doubl in Criminal Case No. 2013-0238-D for sclling and delivering
methamphetamine hydrochloride (shabu), a dangerous drug, coniained in one
(1) plastic sachet weighing (L0687 gram more or less, withoul authority to do go
and in violation of Section 5, Article 1l of Republic Act 9165, and pursuant 1o
law, hc is sentenced to suffer the penally of life imprisonment and fine of
P500,000.00.

In Criminat Case No. 2013-0236-D, the court likewise finds the accused
Nasroding Suba vy Tawtir aka Kapitan/Tol GUILTY beyond reasonable doubi
for possession of methamphctanine hydrochloride (shabu), a dangerons drug,
contained in three (3) plastic sachets with a total weight of 0,475 sram, more or
less, In violation of Seclion 11, Article II of Republic Act 9165, and pursuant
thereto, he is sentenced 1o suffer the penalty of imprisonmeni ranging from
twelve (12) years and one (1) day fo twenty (20} vears and [ine in the amonnt of
Three Hundred Thousand (P300,000.00).

The [our (4} plastic sachets of shabu are hereby otleiled in favor of the
government and to be disposed in accordance with Lhe law.,

The period during which the accused has undergonc preventive
ftnpmsonment shall be credited to bim in full in the serviee of his sentence if he
agrees voluntarily in writing to abide hy the same disciplinary yules imposed
upon convicted persons.

S0 ORDERLPD.

In gving credence to the testimonies of the prosecuiion wilnesses, the
RTC held that all the elemeunts ol iflegal sale and possession of dangerous
drugs had been duly established, and that thcre was proper compliance with
the chaim of cusiody rule. The trial court noted that the prosecution pave a
valid justification for preparing the confiscation receipt in the police station.’”
The trial court further emphasized that the integrilty and evidentiary valuc of
the seized items were not compromised because the crucial links in the chain
of custody were established.1®

YA rollo, pp. 5709,

* Td at GR-69.

'* Dunng his direct examination, P03 Lese Valdez stated fhat the acoused-appellant®s mushim hrothren
prevented him from apprehending accused-appellant, which thus consirained him w immediatcly leave the
place of the arrest. See TSN, March 31, 2014, p. 12,

& CA rolle, pp. 65-66.
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¥}
1

Resolution -

Ruling of the Court of Appeals:

Agprieved, the accused-appellant appealed the judgment to the CA 17

The Office of the Solicitor General (0OSG) filed a Motion [or
Hxtension'® oftime to ke plaintiff-appellee’s brief secking an additional 30 days
from June 27, 2018, or until July 27, 2018, within which to file the same, which
the CA granted in a Resolution' dated July 3, 2018. On July 27, 2018, the OSG
filed a sccond Motion for Exlension®® of time to file plaintiff-appellee’s briel,
praying, for an extension of 60 days from Tuly 27, 2018, or until Seplember 25
2018, within which to file the same. [ lowgver, it did not file the bricf within the
periods stated in ifs motions for extension.

Meanwhile, on August 1, 2018, the CA affirmed the accuscd-appellant’s
conviction. The dispositive portion of the CA Decision? slates:

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the Joint Decision dated 17
November 2016 of the Reeional Tnal Couri, Branch 41, Dagupan City is
AFFIRMED.

S0 ORDERFD.Z

The CA held ihat the prosccution was able to establish bevond reasonable
doubt ihat the accused-appellant illegaliy sold and possessed dangerous
drups.® Tt emphasized thal while the confiscation receipt was prepared at the
police station, and not at the place of his arrest, such was necessary as the
muslim brethren of Suba had already cansed a commotion al the scene of the
arrest, which thus placed the buy-bust tcam in a risky and precarious situation.
The CA also found that the integrity of the selzed drups had been properly
preserved, and that the prosecution successfully established all the links in the
chain of custody — that the dangerous drugs were the same ones recovered
from accused-appellant, submitted to the crime lahoratory for tesling, and
subsequently, presenied in court as evidence, as to remove any doubt on the
integrity of the seized drugs.”* Moreover, the CA rejected accused-appellant’s
detenses of denial and frame-up for lack of clear and convincing evidence to
overturn the presumption that the buy-bust team had regularly performed their
official functions.?

Accused-appellant now seeks affirmative relief from this Court and
pleads for his acquitial *

OOA rollo, p.13-14,
W Id. ac 70-71.

¥4 ai 73

14, ar $7-88.

I Rollo, pp. 3-16.

£ 3 ar13.

2 1datll.

214 ar10-11.

= Id. atl2.

¥ Rofio, pp. 15-18,
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In Our April 8, 2019 Resolution,?” We notified the parties that they may
file their respective supplemental briefs, if they so desire. For the purpose of
this appeal, both accused-appellant and the QSG manifesied that in lieu of
supplemental briefs, they were adopting their respeciive briefs filed before the
CA.

It bears noting 1n this regard that a perusal of the records would show that
the OSG has not filed the plaintiff-appellee’s briefl with the CA. In any event, -
this Court shall proceed with the resolution of the issues raised on the merits
on the basis of the evidence on record and accused-appellant’s brief.

Issue

The sole issue for Qur resolution is whether or not the chain of custody
rule provided under Scetion 21 of RA 9165 was complied with.

Onr Ruling

T'he appeal 1s meritorious.

As basis for his acquittal, accused-appellant stresses the prosecution’s
unsuccessful attempt to establish an unbroken chain of custody of the seized
drugs considering that the buy-bust team or apprehending officers allegedly
deviated from the mandatory procedure under Section 21 of RA 9165. In
particular, he raises the following errors: :

First, the prosccution failed to describe the manner in which PO3 Valdex
handled the seized drugs while these were in his possession and custody, that
is, from the time of confiscation of the seized drugs until the same were
handed over o the forensic chemist, and by which the drugs subject of the
[orensic examinalion were preserved and safeguarded from the time of receipt
of the seized drugs for said examination until i was offered as evidence in
Court.

Second, the apprehending tecam failed to sccure the presence of the
nccessary witnesses at the time PO3 Valdez conducted the requisite inventory
of the seized items. Despite this procedural lapse, the prosecution failed to
provide an explanation and cite justifiable grounds therefor.

Anent the first error raised by accused-appellant, the Court finds the
same untenable.

It is a settled rule that factual findings of the trial court, as affirmed by
the appellate court, are binding on this Court, unless there is a clear showing
that such findings are tainted with arbitrariness, capriciousness or palpable

¥ oId. ar2n.
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error.®® Moreover, the trial court’s calibration of the testimonies of witnesses,
meluding its assessment of their credibility and probative vajue, are accorded
great respect more so when their findings thereon have been affirmed by the
appellate court® such as in this case. Since the accused-appellant failed to
show any arbitrariness, palpable error, or capriciousness on the findings of
fact of the RTC and the CA, these findings deserve great weight and arc
deemed conclusive and binding.

This notwithstanding, and as will be discussed hereunder, it appears that
both the trial court and the appellate court manilestly overlooked an otherwise
apparcnt unjustified deviation from the witness requirement under the chain of
custody rule.

‘T'he four-witness rule under Section
21 of R.A. No. 9165

In cases of Illegal Sale and/or [Hegal Possession of Dangerous Drugs
under RA 91635, it is essential that the identity of the dangerous drug be
established with moral certainty, considering that the dangerous drug itself
forms an inlegral part of the corpus deflicti of the crime. Failing lo prove the
integrity of the corprs deficti venders the cvidence for the State insufficient to
prove the guilt of the accused beyond reasonable doubt and, hence, warrants
an acquittal.*

To establish the identity of the dangerous drug with moral cerlainly, the
prosecution must be able to account {or each link of the chain of custody from
the moment the drugs are seized up W Lheir presentation in court as cvidence
of the crime.®' Chain of cusiody means the duly recorded, authorized
movements, and custody of the scized drugs at each state, from the moment of
contigcation to the receipt in the lorensic laboratory for examination unul it is
presented to the court. 2 Accordingly, RA 9165 lays down the procedure on the
custody and disposition of confiscated, seized, and/or surrendered drug and/or
drug paraphernalia. This makes up the chain of custody rule.

Anent the witness requirement in the chain of custody rule, the law
requires that the inventory and photography of the seized items or illegal drugs
be done in the presence of the accused or the person trom whom the items
were seized, or his representative or counsel, as well as certain required
wilnesses.

Tn particular, Section 21 {1}, Art. TT of RA 9165 provides that:

{1) The apprehending leam having initial custody and control of the drugs
shall, immediately afler seiure and conliseation, physically inventory and

o People v. Bowtpeas, 742 Phil, 788, 708 (2014,

2 People v, Alig, G No, 202182 (Motice), July 23, 2014,

W AMarabitar v, People, G, No. 243615, November |1, 2019,
FPeople v, Tecsorn, G R. o, 243786, Qctober 9, 20 19,

B People v. Bangeola, G.R. No. 237802, Mareh 13, 200 9.

ul
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photograph the same in the presence of the accused or the personts from
whom such items were confiscated and/or sefzed, or his/her representative
or counsel, 2 representative from the media and the Department of Justice
(DOJ), and any clected public official who shall be required to sign the copics
of the inventory and be given a copy thereo(T.] (Fmphasis supplied) x x x

The above-quoted provision was further expounded under Sec. 21 (a)
Art. IT of the ITmplementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of RA 9165:

k]

(@) The apprehending officer/team having inftial custody and conlrol of the
drugs shall, Immediately after seizure and confiscation, physically investory
and photograph the same in the presenec of the accused or the person/s from
whom such #ems were confiscated and/or scized, or his‘her represcntative
or counsel, a representative from the media and the Department of Justice
{DOJ), and any elccted public official who shall be required to sign the copies
of the invenlory and be given a copy thereol: Provided, that the physical
inventory and photograph shall be conducted ai the place where the scarch
warrant is served; or al the nearest police station or al the neavest office of the
apprehending  officerfteam, whichever 1s praclicable, in case of warrantless
seizures; X X X (cmphasis sapplied)

Based on the foregoing recitals, the apprehending team is required, alter
selzure and confiscation of the illegal drups, to immediately conduct a
physical inventory and photograph of the scized items in the presence of the
[our witnesses, namely: “(1} the accused or the persons from whom such items
were conliscaled and/or seized, or his/her representative or counscl, (2) a
representative from the media and (3) the DOJ, and (4) any elected public
official who shall be required to sign the copies ol the inventory and be given
a copy thereof.™?

This four-witness requirement, however, was amended by RA 10640%
which took effect in 20147 RA 10640 now “requires only three witnesses to
be present during the inventory and taking of photographs of the seized
cvidence, namely: | 1] the accused or the persons from whom such ilems were
confiscated and/or seized, or hissher representative or counsel, [2] an elected
public otficial, and [3] a representative from the National Proseculion Scrvice
ot the media.”™®

The case of Matabilas v. People® is instructive on this point:

The law further regoires that the said inventory and phatography be dong
in the presence of the accused or the person [fom whom the flems were seized,
ar his represcmtative or counscl, as weoll as certain required  witnesses,
namely: /) 10 prior o the  amendment of RA 9165 by RA 10640, a

B Peple v, Balubal GR. No. 234033, Tuly 30, 2018,

¥ An Aci to Futher Strengthen the Anti-Drug Campaipn of the Government, Amending for the Puipose Szetion
21 of Republic Act No. 9145, otherwise known as the Comprehensive Dangerous Dnros Act of 2002,
Approved on July 15, 2014,

¥ In Matabilas v. Peopfe, supra note 30, the Court determined that RaA 10640 hecame effective an August 7,

2004,

Peaple v. Bemgeola, supra ote 32,

? Supra note 30,

- over - [2%)
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representative  from the wmedia A¥0the DOX, and any clected public
olfcial; or (b) if after the amendment of RA 9165 by RA 10640, an elected
public official and a representative of the Nalional Prosecution Service OF the
media. The law requires the presence of these witnesses primarily "lo ensure the
establishmeni of the chain of custody and remove any suspicion of switching,
planting, or contamination of evidence,

Congidering that the alleged crimes were commilled on April 12, 2013,
the old law and its corresponding IRR shall apply. Thus, the four witnesses
mandated by law to be present during the inventory and taking of photographs
must be complied with.

It bears noting at this point thal current state of laws even require the
presence of the required wilnesses not only during invenlory of the seized
items, but also during the actual buy-bust operation.”® People v. Tanes™ is
instructive on this point, viz.:

Petitioner avers that the lrial courl gravely abused its discretion in
granting the bail application based solely on the Jehar Reves casc. It maintains
that R.A. 9163 only requires (he presence of the throe witnesses duning the
conduct of the inventory, and not during the actual buy-bust operation.

The argument 1s without merit

For reference, the relovant portion of Jehar Repes 75 quoted below:

Thirdly, another substantial gap in the chain of custody
concerned the absence of any representutive of the media or of
the Departmenti ol Josiice (DOJ), and of the clected public
official during the Buy-bust operation and at the time of the
confiscation _of the dungerous drugs from the accused in the
area of operation. x x x The vhjective of requiring their
prescice daring the buy-bust operation and at the time of the
recovery or confiscation of the dangerous drugs from the
accused in the area of operation was to ensure against planting
of evidence and frame up. It was clear that imnoring such objective
was not an option for the buy-bust team 1f its members genuinely
desired to protect the integrity of their operation. Their omission
attached suspicion to the incrimination of the accuscd. Uhe triai and
appellate courts should not have tolerated the buy-bust team's lack
of prudence in not complving with the procedurcs outlined in
Section 2I(1), sepra, 1 light of the sufficient time for them to
comply. (Emphasis and underscoring supplied in the original)

XEX

X x x Jehgr Reveshas even been cited by the Court in at least six
cases  subsequent to it, one of which is Peopfe v. Saganas, wherein the Court
madc similar findings regarding the threc-witness mile. Citing Jehar Reves, the
Court thorein heid:

¥ Peoplev. Tomes, G.R. No. 2403596, April 3, 2009,
o,

- pver - | {2%)
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Similarly, none ol the required third-pary representatives was
prezenl  during the scizwre and mveniory of the dangerous
articles. Their presence in  buy-bust  operations gid seizure of
idlicit articlesin the place of operation would sopposcdly
guaraniee "against planting of evidence and frame-up.™ In other
words, they are "nccessary 1o insulate the apprehension and
mermination  proceedings from any  taint of illegitimacy or
irregularity."

X X X In this case, the records were berefll of uny explanation why
the third-party representatives were present only during the
helated photographing of the confiscated articles. Herce, ithe
very purpose of their mandated presence is defeated. (Empliasis and
underscoring supplicd in the griginal)

XXX

Alsn, the Court made similar pronounccments m People v. Tomawis, to

The presence of the three wimesses must be securcd not only
during the inveniory but morc importantly at the time of the
warrantless arrest. It is at this point in which the presence of the
three witnesses is most needed, as i1 15 (heir presence at the time of
scizure and confiscation thal would belie any doubt as to the source,
1dentity, and integrity ol the seized drug. x xx x

The practice of police operatives of not bringing to the intended
place of arrest the three witnesses, when they could casily do so -
and "calling them in" to the place of inventory io witness the

inventory and photographing of the drugs only after the bay-

bust operadon has already been {inished — duoes not achieve the
purpose of the law in havinyg these witnesses prevent or insulate
againsi the planting of drugs.

To restate, the presence of the three witnesses at the time of
scizurc _and confiscation of the drups must be secured and
complied with at the time of the warrantless arrest; soch thal
ihey are required to be at or near the infended place of the
arrest so that they can be ready to witness the inventory and
photographing of the scized and confiscated drugs "immediately
after seizure and confiscation.” (Fmphasis and underscoring
supplied in the original}

The foregoing notwithstanding, this Court is well-aware that strict
compliance with the chain of custody procedure may not always be possible.
In this regard, the IRR of RA 9165 provides a saving clause in case there s
non-compliance with the chain of custedy rule, viz..

% %X x non-compliance wilh these requirements under justifiable grounds, as
lomyg as the inleygrity and the evidenbiary value of the seized 1tems are properly

ot
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preserved by the apprchending officerfteam, shall nol render void and nvalid
such seizures of and custody over said items[ ™

Thus, while it may be true that failure of the apprehending officers 1o
strictly comply with the requiremenis set forth under Section 21 of RA 9165
does not ipso _facto render the selzure and custody over the items as void and
invatid,*' it must be shown, however, that “earest cfforts were exeried by the
[apprehending] officers invelved to comply with the mandated procedure so as
to convince the Court that the failure to comply was reasonable under the
given circumstances.”™ This Court, in People v. Lim® delincated several
Justifiable grounds for non-compliance of the witness requirement under RA
9165:

It must be alleged and proved that the presence of the three witnesses 1o the
physical inventory and photograph of the illegal dmyg seized was nol oblained
due lo reason/s such as:

(1) their attendance was impossible because the place of arresl was
a remote arca; (2) thetr salkly during the inventory and photograph
of the seized drugs was threatencd by an immediale retalfatory
achon of the accused or any personds acling for and in his‘her
behall, (3)the elected official themselves were nvolved in the
punishable acts sought to be apprehended: (4) eamest efforts to
secure the presence of a DG or media representative and an elected
public official within the period requived under Article 125 of the
Revised Penal Code prove futile through no faull of the arresting
officers, who face the threat ol being charsed with arbitrary
delenlion; or (3)tine constraints and wrgeney of the ant-drug
operations, which often rely on tps ol confidential assets, prevented
the law enforcers [rom obluining the presence of the required
wilnesses even belore the offenders could escape.

In this case, the Court {inds that the apprechending officers committed
unjustified deviations from the prescribed chain of custody rule.

Non-compliance with the witness
rile requirement: no elected
public official and media
representative.

An examination ol the lacis reveals that while the seized dems were
duly marked by PO3 Valdez immediately upon their confiscation at the place
of arrest and in the presence of accused-appellant, the same was not done in
the presence of any elected public ollicial, as well as a representative from the
media.

¥ heplementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9163, IRK of KA 9165, Avgust 50, 2002,

N People v. Marnansala, 326 Phil. 578, 591 (2018).

A2 ]’d

# G.PR No. 231989, Scptember 4, 2018 citing Peaple v. Vicente Sipin ¥ De Cavtra, (3.8, No. 224200, June 11,
2018,

- OVEF - (238)
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Nor do the records reveal that the physical inventlory of the seized items
was made or that photographs of the same were laken in the presence of the
requircd witnesses. This may be gleaned from the Confiscation Receipt™
dated April 12, 2013, which only confirms the presence of a certain Robert R.
Ramrez, a supposed reproscntative of the DQJ. Such finding is further
supported by the testimony of PO3 Valdez on direct examination, viz.:

Q: What else did vou do aller ihe arrest of the accused?
A When we were alrcady at the office 1 made the conliscation receipt.

XXX

(). Showmyg lo you the confiscation receipt altached to the record of
this court, is this the same condiscation receipt that you prepared?
A Yes, ma'am.

There is a signature above the name Leee Valdez, whose signature
was that?
A:r This is my signalure ma’ an.

(}: There is also a signature above the name Robert R, Ramirez,
O], whose signature is that?
A The representative of DO, sir Robert Ramires, ma’am.

() Ilow do vou know that is his signature?
A: Because T was beside him when he signed i, ma’am.

xxxx"®

As mentioned above, It Is incumbent upon the prosecution Lo present
sufficient reasons or grounds which would exculpate the apprehending officers
from the effects of their fallure to strictly comply with the wiiness rulc
under Section 21 of RA 9163, The prosecution offered no justification as to
the absence of a public official, and a representative of the media at the time
of accused-appellant’s arrest, and confiscation and inventory of the scized
items. Worse still, the prosecution, including the RTC and CA, did not even
acknowledge the apparent devialion from this requirement. Nor do the facts of
the case show that the apprehending team exerted genuine and sufficient
etforts to secure the presence of the ahsent witnesses.

As the Court sees 1t, the apprehending officers did not faithfully comply
with the standards set forth by law, compounded by the prosecution’s failure 1o
justify non-compliance thereof. In view ofl the failure of the prosecution to
provide a justifiable reason for the non-compliance with Section 21, Article 11
of RA 9163, which creates doubt as to the integrity and evidentiary value of
the seized ilems, the Courl is constramed Lo acquil the accused-appellant based
on reasonable doubt,

= Recards, p. 10.
4 TSN, March 31, 2014, p. 12,
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Resolution -13 - G.R. No, 245249
March 17, 2021

WHEREFORE, the appeal is GRANTED. The August 1, 2018
Decision of the Court of Appeals in CA-G.R. CR-HC No. 09044 is
hereby REVERSED and SET ASIDE. Accordingly, accused-appellant
Nazroding Suba y Tawtir a.k.a. Kapitan/Tol is ACQUITTED of the crimes
charged and ordered immediately RELEASED from custody. unless he is
being held for some other lawful cause.

The Director General of the Bureau of Corrections, Muntinlupa City is
ORDERED to: (a) cause the immediate release of accused-appellant
Nazroding Suba y Tawtir a.k.a. Kapitan/Tol unless he is being held in custody
for any other lawful reason; and (b) inform the Court of the action taken
within five (5) days from receipt of this Resolution.

Let entry of judgment be issued.

SO ORDERED.” (Lopez, J Y., no part due to prior action in the
Court of Appeals; J. Gaerlan designated as additional Member per raffle
dated February 17, 2021)

By authority of the Court:

WM s R0 Bl
MISAEL DOMINGO C. BATTUNG 111

Division Clerk of C{)wd{y Y

Atty. Nico Carlo M. Crisologo
PUBLIC ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
Special & Appealed Cases Service
DO Agencies Building

East Avenue cor, NIA Road
Diliman, 1104 Quezon City

OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR GENERAL
134 Amorsolo Street
Legaspi Village, 1229 Makati City

COURT OF AFPPEALS
CA G.R. CR HC No. 09044
000 Manila

The Director General
BUREAL OF CORRECTIONS
1770 Muntinlupa City

The Superintendent

Mew Bilibid Prison

BUREALI OF CORRECTIONS
1770 Muntinlupa City

Mr. Nazroding 1. Suba

a.k.a. "Kapitan/Tol"
Superintendent

New Bilibid Prison

BUREAU OF CORRECTIONS
1770 Muntinlupa City
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Resolution -14 - G R, Nn. 245244
March 17, 2021

The Presiding Judye

REGIONAL TRIAL COURT
Branch 41, 2400 Dagupan Cily
{Crim. Clase Mo, 2013-0238-3%.1)

MGEN. Guillermo Lorenen T, Fleasar
CITET, FINLIFPINE NATIONAT. POLICE
National Ileadquarters

Camp Crame, Omezon City

The Dircelor (ienerl

PHILIPPINE DRUG ENFORCEMEN T AGENCY
PLMEA Bldi, WA Northside Road

MNutional Government Center

Brgy. Pinyahan, Quezon Ciry

The Chaimnan

DANGEROUS DRIIGS BOARD
3 Vioor 1IB-PNEA Bldg.,

LA Morthside Foad

MNatiopad Covernment Center
Brey. Pinvahan, Queeon Cily

PHILIFPINE JTIDICTAT. ACATYEMY
Research Poblications and Linkagss Office
Supreree Cowrt, Manila
[rescurch_philjadEyahoeo. com]

PUBLIC INFORMATION OFTFICE
Supreme Court, Manila
[L'or uploading pursuant o AR 1227180

FIRRARY SERVICLES
Soprems Court, Manita

Tudpment: Thvision
HIDICIAL RECORDS OFFICE
Hupreme Courl Munila

G.R. No. 245249 (238)
URES

g



Supreme Court
Manila

THIRD DIVISION

PEGPLE OF THE PIHLIPPINES,
Plaintiff- Appellee, G.R. No. 245249

=VErsus-

NAZRODING SUBA v
TAWITIR alka KAPITAN/TOL,
Accused-Appellant.

ORDER OF RELEASE

TO: The Director General
BUREAU OF CORRECTIONS
1770 Muntinlupa City

‘Thru: The Superintendent
New Bilibid Prison
BUREAL OF CORRECTIONS
1770 Muntinlupa City

GREETINGS:

WHEREAS, the Supreme Court on March 17, 2021 promulgated a
Resolution 1n the above-entitled case, the dispositive portion ol which
reads:

“WHEREFORE, the appeal is GRANTEID. The August 1,
2018  Decision of the Cowrt of Appeals in CA-G.R. CR-HC No. 4y

=GVEY -



Order of Release e G. R. No. 245249

09044 is hereby REVERSED and SET ASIDE. Accordingly,
accused-appellant Nazroding Suba y Tawtir ak.a. Kapitan/Tol
1s ACQUITTED of the crimes chareed and ordered
immediately RELEASED from custody, unless he is being held
for some other lawful cause.

The Director General of the Bureau of Corrections,
Muntinlupa City is ORDERED to: (a) cause the immediate
release of accused-appellant Nazroding Suba yp Tawtir ak.a.
Kapitan/Tol unless he is being held in custody for any other lawful
reason; and (b) inform the Court of the action taken within
five (5) days from receipt of this Resolution.

Let entry of judgment be issued.

SO ORDERED.” (Lopez, J. Y., no part due to prior action
in the Court of Appeals; J. Gaerlan designated as additional
Member per raffle dated February 17, 2021)

NOW, THEREFORE, you are hereby ordered to immediately
release Nazroding Suba y Tawtir a.k.a. Kapiyan/Tol, unless there are
other lawful causes for which he should be further detained, and to return
this Order with the certificate of your proceedings within five (5) days from
notice hereof.

GIVEN by the Honorable MARVIC MARIO VICTOR F.

LEONEN, Chairperson of the Third Division of the Supreme Court of the
Philippines, this 17 day of March 2021.

By authority of the Court:

Mo Sy
MISAEL DOMINGO C. BATTUNG III

Division Clerk of Court,
ivision Clerk of Cour i ﬂNH

Atty. Nico Carlo M. Crisologo
PUBLIC ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
Special & Appealed Cases Service
DOJ Agencies Building

East Avenue cor. NIA Road
Diliman, 1104 Quezon City
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QFTICL OF THE SOLIKCITOR GENERAL
134 Amorsolo Sireel
Legaspi Village, 1229 Makati Cily

COURT Ol APPEALS
CA G.R. CR HC No. 09044
1000 Manila

Mr. Nazroding T. Suba

ak.a. "Kapitan/Tol"
Superinteident

New Bilibid Prison

BUREATI OF CORRLCTIONS
1770 Muntinlupa City

The Presiding Judge

REGIONAL TRIAL COURT
Branch 41, 2400 Dagupan City
(Crim. Case No. 2013-0238-39.D)

PGEN. Guillermo Lorenvo T. Fleazar
CIILE, PHILIPPINE WATTONAL POLICLEE
National Headquariers

Camp Crame, Quezon City

The Director General

PHU IPPINE DRU(G: ENFORCEMUN T AGENCY
FDEA Bldg., NTA Northside Road

MNational Government Center

Brgy. Moyahan, Quezon City

The Chairman

DANGERROUS DRUGS BOARD
3% Floor DDB-PTEA Hldg,,
NIA Northside Road

National Government Center
Brgy. Pinyahan, Quezon City

PURLIC INFORMATION OLIICL
Supreme Court, Manila

LIBRARY SERVICES
Supreme Court, Manila

Judgment Division

JUDICIAL RECORDS OL'VICE
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